

Nos. 16-55727 & 16-55786

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
in his official capacity as the Attorney General of California,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District
of California, No. 2:14-cv-09448-R-FFM, Judge Manuel L. Real

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN TARGET ADVERTISING, INC. SUPPORTING
AMERICANS PROSPERITY FOUNDATION AND AFFIRMANCE

MARK J. FITZGIBBONS
(Admission pending)
9625 Surveyor Court, Suite 400
Manassas, VA 20110
703.392.7676
mfitzgibbons@americantarget.com

Dated: January 27, 2017

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, American
Target Advertising, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement ii

Table of Authorities.....v

Statement of Interest1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....3

 I. This Case is About Reasonable Fears of Harmful
 Intrusion on Dissent, Conscience, and Private Association.....3

 II. The Attorney General Has Violated a Rigid, Post-Watergate
 Federal Regime Protecting the Confidentiality of Tax
 Return Information That Expressly Applies to State Officials.....8

 A. The Attorney General’s Schedule B Confidentiality
 Regulation Is Insufficient to Protect Confidentiality
 and Further Demonstrates the Attorney
 General’s Violation of Federal Law.....11

 B. Access to, and Inspection of, Schedule B
 by the Attorney General Is Governed
 Expressly by Federal Law.....13

 C. The Attorney General Has Violated the
 Rigid Protocols of Unauthorized Access (UNAX).....14

 D. The Attorney General’s Willful Violations of Law.....17

 E. Civil and Criminal Penalties Apply
 to State Officials.....19

 III. Why the Federal Regime Controls.....24

Conclusion.....31

Certificate of Compliance.....32

Certificate of Service.....33

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution **Page**

U.S. Const., amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const., amend. IV.....18

Cases:

Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson, 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....10

Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris,
784 F.3d 1307 (9th. Cir. 2015).....*passim*

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. De la Cuesta,
458 U. S. 141 (1982).....10

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U. S. 132 (1963).....10

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U. S. 52 (1941).....10

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.,
538 U.S. 600 (2003).....24

Jones v. Rath Packing Co., 430 U. S. 519 (1977).....10

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....*passim*

Rice v. Norman Williams Co., 458 U. S. 654 (1982).....10

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U. S. 218 (1947).....10

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....23

Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Environment,
444 U.S. 620 (1980).....23

Secretary of State v. Munson, 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....24

Stokwitz v. United States, 831 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1987).....*passim*

Statutes, Regulations and Legislative Material

26 U.S.C. § 501(c).....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 509.....12

26 U.S.C. § 527.....12

26 U.S.C. § 6103.....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6104.....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7213.....9, 20, 29

26 U.S.C. § 7213A.....20, 21, 22

26 U.S.C. § 7431.....19

26 U.S.C. § 7602.....21

Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub.L. 94–455.....8

Cal. Code Refs. Tit 11, [sec.] 310(b) (effective July 8, 2016).....*passim*

Miscellaneous Authorities

Belinda Johns and Karin Kunstler Goldman, *Evolving State Regulation: From Index Cards to the Internet*,
2013 Columbia Law School Charities Regulation and Oversight
Project Policy Conference on The Future of State Charities Regulation..... 19

Black GOP Senator Tim Scott Absolutely Destroys His Racist Left-Wing Critics, HEATSTREET (Jan. 11, 2017).....5

Daniel McCarthy, *Beware the Rise of Left-Wing Authoritarianism*,
The National Interest (Jan. 21, 2017).....6

Hans Bader, *Another Judge Confirms: IRS Targeted Tea Party Groups*, CNSNews.com (Nov. 21, 2016).....7

Internal Revenue Manual.....*passim*

Internal Revenue Service Publication 1075.....18

Internal Revenue Service Publication 4639.....9, 29

Larry M. Eig, *Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends*, Congressional Research Service (Dec. 2011).....29

Lisa Respers France, *Jennifer Holliday talks death threats and backlash over Trump inauguration*, CNN.com (Jan. 18, 2017).....5

Mark Fitzgibbons, *The 9th Circuit’s Donor Privacy case: Nixon in State’s Clothing*, The Daily Caller (Jan. 4, 2016).....9

Office of Tax Policy, Dept. of Treasury, Report to the Congress on Scope and Use of Taxpayer Confidentiality and Disclosure Provisions, Vol. I: Study of the General Provisions (Oct. 2000).....8

Robin Pogrebin, *Museum Trustee, a Trump Donor, Supports Groups That Deny Climate Change*, The New York Times (Jan. 17, 2017).....6

Sarah Lee, *Blind tenor Andrea Bocelli backs out of Trump inauguration after receiving death threats*, TheBlaze.com (Jan. 14, 2017).....5

Scott Greer, *‘F**k Donald Trump, F**k White People!’: 4 People In Custody After Man Kidnapped, Tortured On Facebook Live*, The Daily Caller (Jan. 4, 2017).....5

Sean Langille, *Limo torched in DC protests belongs to Muslim immigrant, may cost \$70,000 in damages*, Washington Examiner (Jan. 23, 2017).....6
